CITY OF LONG BEACt R-14

OFFICE OF THE CiTY MANAGER

333 West Ocean Boulevard e Long Beach, CA 90802  (562) 570-6711 FAX (562) 570-7650

May 21, 2019

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach

California

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive and file a presentation on the 2018 City of Long Beach Community Survey.
(Citywide)

DISCUSSION

The FY 18 Adopted Budget included one-time funding to conduct a community survey to gauge
resident satisfaction/public opinion and to collect data on City services. The firm of Fairbanks,
Maslin, Maullin, Metz and Associates (FM3) was engaged to administer the survey. A total of
2,130 interviews were conducted between May 19 and June 13, 2018. Efforts were made to
ensure equal participation across all City Council Districts.

The final survey results were received late in the FY 2019 budget process, but staff time was
diverted to other higher priority projects, which has delayed the final presentation of the results.
As discussions regarding the FY 2020 budget are beginning, staff would like to present the
results to the City Council to help inform the upcoming decision-making process.

Attached for your reference is a summary of the survey methodology and results. The major
findings are as follows:

e Long Beach residents generally have a positive outlook towards the City -- 7 in 10 rate
Long Beach as an excellent or good place to live, and, by more than a 2 to 1 margin (58
percent), they think the City of Long Beach is headed in the “right direction.”

e High importance and high satisfaction are aligned for public safety services.

e More than 6 in 10 residents identify online sources of information as their most frequent
source of news and information about local issues.

e Two-thirds of residents report feeling safe in their neighborhoods and a majority views
their neighborhood parks as safe.

e 6in 10 residents classify their neighborhoods as excellent or good, and 46 percent rate
their own communities as headed in the “right direction.”
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e Positive qualities closely associated with Long Beach include “diverse,” “great location,”
and “good place to live, play and work;” on the flip-side, two-thirds (66 percent) do not
think “affordable” is an accurate description of the City.

e By a significant margin, housing-related issues (costs/ homelessness) are most frequently
cited as the biggest problems facing the City of Long Beach today, and 7 in 10 consider
“the cost of living” as an extremely or very serious problem.

e 6 in 10 residents trust Long Beach City government to plan for the future and invest in
services for residents. 53 percent agree that City government is open and accountable,
and 48 percent agree it listens to residents.

e 7in 10 Long Beach residents believe the City has a “great” or “some” need for additional
funding for services, and their priorities include protecting local water resources, reducing
homelessness/affordable housing, public safety services, and repairing local roads.

e Thethree issues identified by residents as being the most serious are homelessness (84
percent), the cost of housing (75 percent), and the cost of living (69 percent).

e Two-thirds of residents view neighborhood fire stations as being in excellent or good
condition, while only 3 in 10 (29 percent) consider streets and roads to be of a similar
quality.

This matter was reviewed by Principal Deputy City Attorney Gary J. Anderson and Budget
Management Officer Rhutu Amin Gharib on May 10, 2019.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is not time sensitive.

FISCAL IMPACT

The requested action is expected to have a minimal impact on staff hours beyond the normal
budget scope of duties and is consistent with existing City Council priorities. Thereis no fiscal or
local job impact associated with this recommendation.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

TRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER

Attachment



City of Long Beach
Community Survey

Summary of Findings from a Survey Conducted
among Long Beach Residents

CONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION.
CA GOVT CODE 6254.

F M 3 OPINION
RESEARCH
RESEARCH & STRATEGY

320-808



e ]
Summary of Key Findings

v' Long Beach residents generally have a positive outlook towards the city -- by
more than a 2-1 margin 58% think the City of Long Beach is headed in the “right
direction”, and seven in ten rate Long Beach as an excellent or good place to
live.

v In comparison, opinion of their own neighborhoods is somewhat lower as only a
plurality (46%) rate their own communities as headed in the “right direction”
and 59% classify their neighborhoods as excellent or good.

n u

v' Positive qualities closely associated with Long Beach include “diverse”, “great
location”, and “good place to live, play and work”; on the flip-side, two-thirds
(66%) do not think “affordable” is an accurate description of the City.

v' By a significant margin housing-related issues (costs/homelessness) are most
frequently cited as the biggest problems facing the City of Long Beach today,
and seven in ten consider “the cost of living” as an extremely or very serious
problem.

v" Two-thirds of residents report feeling safe in their neighborhoods and a
majority views their neighborhood parks as safe; notably, residents in the 6t &
9th City Council Districts are less likely to view their own neighborhoods and

parks as safe.

FM3
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Summary of Key Findings, continued

v" The rate of growth and development does not appear to be a major concern of
residents as a majority believes the City is currently growth rate is “about
right.”

v Six in ten residents trust Long Beach City government to plan for the future and
invest in services for residents while fewer agree that City government is open
and accountable (53%) and listens to residents (48%).

v" Seven in ten Long Beach residents believe the City has a “great” or “some”
need for additional funding for services, and their priorities include protecting
local water resources, reducing homelessness/affordable housing, public safety
services and repairing local roads.

v" High importance and high satisfaction are aligned for public safety services,
however, two-thirds of residents are dissatisfied with services to address
homelessness which was identified as highly important.

v' Two-thirds of residents view neighborhood fire stations as being in excellent or
good condition while only three in ten (29%) consider streets and roads to be
of a similar quality while a third say poor or extremely poor.

v" More than six in ten residents identify online sources of information as their
most frequent source of news and information about local issues.

FM3
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Methodology

v’ 2,130 interviews with Long Beach residents
v’ Interviews conducted May 19-June 13, 2018
v’ Interviews in English and Spanish

v’ Interviews conducted via telephone (landline and
wireless) and online

v/ Respondents were invited to participate via phone,
email, and letter

v’ Margin of sampling'error of +/- 2.2% at the
95% confidence level

v’ Some percentages may not sum to 100% due to
rounding
FM3
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The Mood of
Long Beach
Residents



By better than two to one, Long Beach
residents see the city as headed
in the right direction.
Would you say that things in the City of | . Right | Wrong
Lonz Bea:h th:ve been r:ogvit,vng in th; right

direction, in the wrong direction, or have | Gender

not changed much over the last two years? Men 60% 25%
Women 57% 23%

Age

18-44 61% 21%
45-59 59% 25%
Wirong 60+ 53% 27%
ekl Ethnicity
Direction Latinos 60% 20%
Right 24% African-Americans 63% 21%
Direction ' : WhlteS 57% 26%
Asians/Pacific Islanders 62% 21%

58% '
- Don't Residence

Know/NA Homeowners 60% 25%
18% Renters 57% 22%
<$90,000 56% 23%

$90,000+ 65% 22%

FM3 .
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City of Long Beach

Right Direction/Wrong Track
by City Council District

Would you say that things in the City of
Long Beach have been moving in the right Demographic Group Di
direction, in the wrong direction, or have

not changed much over the last two years? City Council District

Right
rection|Direction

District 1 47% 23%
District 2 57% 25%
Wrong District 3 68% 21%
Direction District 4 59% 22%

Right 24%
: ! District 5 60% 26%

Direction

58% Don't District 6 57% 25%
Know/NA District 7 59% 25%
18% District 8 56%  23%
District 9 57% 24%

FM3 .
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In comparison, a plurality views their own
neighborhood is headed in the right direction.

nght Wrong
jGerider. - oo oo 0

Would you say that things in your local
neighborhood have been moving in the right
direction, in the wrong direction, or have not

changed much over the last two years?

Wrong

Direction

Right 33%

Direction
46%

Don't
Know/NA
21%

FM3,
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Men 50% 30%
Women 42% 35%
Age 5

18-44 45% 32%
45-59 46% 38%
60+ 50% 29%

_Ethnicity

Latinos 44% 35%
African-Americans 51% 31%
Whites 48% 33%

Asians/Pacific Islanders 40% 25%

Residence

Homeowners 49% 33%
Renters 43% 33%
<5$90,000 41% 35%
$90,000+ 53% 28%
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Local Neighborhood
Right Direction/Wrong Track
by City Council District
Would you say that things in your local

neighborhood have been moving in the right Demographic Group Di
direction, in the wrong direction, or have not

changed much over the last two years? City Council District

Right
rection|Direction

District 1 37% 32%
District 2 45% 35%
LGB District 3 55%  27%
_ Direction
Right 339 District 4 45%  35%
Direction

46% District 5 56% 26%
B District 6 30% 41%

on
Know/NA District 7 47% 34%
21% District 8 48% 29%

District 9 45% 37%

FM3 .
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The vast majority rate Long Beach as an
excellent or good place to live.

Generally speaking, how would you rate the City Demographic »Average/
of Long Beach as a place to live: is it an excellent Group LLLRNZ LIS DK/NA
fGendernis. s il aasana i

place to live, a good place to live, just average, RIS

poor, or an extremely poor place to live? Men 71% 7% 22%
Women 69% 7% 23%
"1 Age

Excellent - 22% Excellent/ 18-44 69% 7% 24%
Good 45-59 71% 7%  21%
Good 48%| 70% 60+ 725 i 26 | .22%

- Ethnicity
Latinos 65% 9% 26%
Just average/ African-Americans 69% 4% 28%
Don’t know/NA 23% ' Whites 78% 4% 18%

Asians/Pacific 64% 9% 28%

Islanders
.
Poor = 6% | Total Homeowners 73% 6% 21%
Poor Renters 68% 8% 24%
Extremely poor | 1% | 7%
<$90,000 66% 8% 26%
+ 0, 0, 0,
FM3 $90,000 78% 5%  17%
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Long Beach as a Place to Live by
City Council District

Generally speaking, how would you rate the City
of Long Beach as a place to live: is it an excellent

place to live, a good place to live, just average,
poor, or an extremely poor place to live?

Excellent - 22%

Good 48%

Just average/

0,
Don’t know/NA 23%

Poor | 6% | Total
Poor
Extremely poor | 1% 7%

FM3 ,

Excellent/
Good
70%

Demographic
Group

od | Poor

Excel./
Go

| Average/
DK/NA

City Council District

District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4
District 5
District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9

RESE AR CH cONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT CODE 6254.

60%
79%
85%
75%
81%
53%
68%
61%
59%

9%
4%
4%
6%
3%
15%
7%
11%
9%

31%
18%
11%
20%
16%
32%
25%
28%
32%

10



Fewer residents feel as positive about their
own local neighborhoods.

How would you rate your own neighborhood as Demographic / | Total A\Eége_/
a place to live: is it an excellent place to live, a Group GOOd J L4 DK/NA
[CEderd i ne ot b el b il IO

good place to live, just average, poor, or an

extremely poor place to live? Men 60% 11%  29%
Women 58% 16% 26%
Excellent - 23% Exce"ent/ 44 53% 17% 299%,
Good 45-59 62% 10%  28%
Good | 36% 59% 60+ 69% 10% 21%
- Ethnicity
Latinos 50% 20% 30%
Just average/ African-Americans 52% 11% 36%
Don’t know/NA 27% - Whites 73% 7%  20%
Asians/Pacific 18%  21% 31%
Islanders
Poor |  11% | Total Homeowners 65% 10% 25%
Poor Renters 54% 16%  30%
Extremely poor I 3% 14%
<$90,000 50% 18% 32%
FM 3 $90,000+ 72% 9% 19%

RESEARCH CONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOV~ ©.ODE 6254. 11



Your Own Neighborhood as a Place to Live by
City Council District

. h )
How would you .ra.te your own neighbor o.od as Demographic | Excel./| Total [N,
a place to live: is it an excellent place to live, a Group Bl d DK/NA

good place to live, just average, poor, or an

extremely poor place to live? City Council District

Excellent - 3% Excellent/  District 1 38% 22%  40%
e Good District 2 66% 12%  22%
Good 36% 59%
— District 3 89% 2% 9%
District 4 56% 12% 32%
Just average/ | _— . .
Don’t know/NA 27% District 5 88% 2% 11%
District 6 27% 32% 40%
— District 7 61% 11% 28%
Poor 11% Total
Poor District 8 50 17% 33%
Extremely poor I 3% 14% District 9 38% 22%  40%

FM3

RESEARCH CONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT CODE 6254. 12



A majority of residents rate the quality of
city services as excellent or good, and nearly
half give city government positively.

Using a scale of excellent, good, only fair, or poor, please rate each of the following:

mExcellent = Good = Only Fair mPoor = DK/NA Excel./
| o Good
AThe overall quality of life in Long Beach B4 57% 23% % 72%
ALong Beach as a place to raise a family 44% 25% Ws% 60%
The overall quality of City services 45% | 329% m 55%
The overall effectiveness in which city '
services are being delivered 41% 50%
The overall job the Long Beach City

Government is doing 40% | 48%

A : . S 1
Long Beach City government providing 38% 31% 7% a7%

services to the City’s residents

Management of the City budget 25% _26% m m 30%

F M 3 Q4./Not Part of Split Sample
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P e e e s e e s
Most residents associate positive qualities to

Long Beach, though there is concern about it
becoming too crowded and affordability.

| am going to read you some words and phrases that might describe Long Beach. Please
tell me whether you think each of the phrases below describes Long Beach very well,

somewhat well, not too well, or not at all well. Total
B Very Well Smwt. Well Not Too Well  m Not at All Well Don’t Know Total Not
Well Well

Diverse BRI o1 6%
Great location |V 56% Rl 8% 11%
rowing - IETTAN Sl 51 15%

Good place to live, play, and work 48% 14% B2 80% 19%
Exciting 5% 6%l 77% 22%
Up and coming  [ESSENTZANN 44% 15% EBs% 73% 22%

Too crowded EPYITANN  37% 27% 4 61% 37%
Unaffordable 3% 1 26% YA 60% 36%

"safe ER T 50% 0 29%  EERA 59% 40%
Losing its character 26%  24% [EEA 14% 39% 48%

Affordable B 27%  36%  HEEN 32% 66%
F M 3 Q8.~Not Part of Split Sample

RESEARCH cONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT CODE 6254. 14



Local Issues &
Long Beach
Residents’ Concerns



B e e e At et R A St e e
More than four in ten residents identify
housing-related issues as the most significant

problem facing Long Beach today.

What do you think is the most serious problem facing the
residents of Long Beach that you would like to see addressed?
(Open-Ended; 1% and Above Shown)

Homelessness

Housing costs/Lack of affordable housing
Crime

Parking

Traffic and congestion

Public transportation

lllegal dumping/Garbage

Growth and development/Not enough
Growth and development/Too much
Jobs/Economy

Taxes too high

Public education

Government waste/mismanagement

FM3

TRl TN =TI 289
I 179
TR 14%
I %%

N 5%

B 3%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 1%

B 1%

RESEARCH CONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT CODE 6254.
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The degree to which housing costs and
homelessness are major concerns to residents is even
clearer when residents were asked specifically.

I'd like to read you some problems facing the City of Long Beach that other people have
mentioned. Please tell me whether you think it is an extremely serious problem, a very
serious problem, somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem in Long Beach.

[ The Cost of Housing ] [ Homelessness J
Extremely serious problem - a8y, | Ext./Very _ 5oo, | Ext./Very
Ser. Prob. Ser. Prob.
Very serious problem 27% 75% 29% 84%
Smwt./ Smwt./
1 0,
Somewhat serious problem 15% Not Too 13% Not Too
Not too serious problem l 8% Ser. Prob. I 3% Ser. Prob.
23% 16%
Don’t know/NA 1% 1%

F M 3 Q6 e & n. Split Sample

RESEARCH coONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOV™ CODE 6254. 17



—_— T—e—————— e T
More than six in ten residents also identify

the cost of living, a lack of park, crime and pollution
of local beaches as highly serious problems.

W Ext. Ser. Prob. = Very Ser. Prob. ' Smwt. Ser. Prob. ® Not Too Ser. Prob. DK/NA EXt-/VerV

e T Ser. Prob.

The cost of living 29% 21% m 69%

Crime, gangs, and drugs m_ 27% : 26% 63%

Pollution of local beaches and =1 0

coastal waters 30% 20% G_SA’_

The quality of public education . 24% 20% 11% 52%

Air pollution 25%  29% 50%

Waste and inefficiency in local o 3 0
government m 24% 24% muA’ 49%
The amount people pay in City taxes : 22%_ { 25% 8% 47%

F M 3 Q6 a-d, f-m, o-s. I’d like to read you some problems facing the City of Long Beach that other people have mentioned. Please tell me whether you think it
is an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem in Long Beach. Split Sample
RESEARCH CONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT CODE 6254. 18
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Half regard traffic as a major problem,
and there is equal concern about
“too much” or “too little” growth.

B Ext. Ser. Prob. = Very Ser. Prob. © Smwt. Ser. Prob. ® Not Too Ser. Prob. DK/NA EXt'/Very

Ser. Prob.
Traffic and congestion 23% 26% = 30% 49%

The quality of Ci i o
quality of City of Long beach pves NN za IS o% <1

Jobs and the local economy 18% 26% 29% 18% 9% 44%

The burden of public employee pensions 17% 22% _ 26% 34%

The condition of Long Beach’s budget W 26% m 26% 38%
Too much growth and development " 17% 27% 5% 30%
The qualty of Long Beactis public  PEpESERIsH I EE 7 35
Too little growth and development _ 18% 237% 29%

A lack of public transportation options Miz% 27% "7% 19%

F M 3 Q6 a-d, f-m, o-s. I'd like to read you some problems facing the City of Long Beach that other people have mentioned. Please tell me whether you think it
is an extremely serious problem, a very serious problem, somewhat serious problem, or not too serious a problem in Long Beach. Split Sample
RESEARCH CONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOV~ “ODE 6254. 19




A majority of Long Beach residents are
satisfied with the city’s current

rate of growth and development.

l?o you thin.k the rate of g.rowth and development Demographic all;#:;

in general in Long Beach is (SPLIT SAMPLE A: too Fast | Slow [ /NA

fast, about right, or too slow) (SPLIT SAMPLE B:

too slow, about right, or too fast)? Me 20% 19% 61%
Women 26% 15% 59%
Much too fast [ 11%} Total
Too Fast 18-44 20% 20%  60%
125
Somewhat too fast % 239% 4559 26%  15% 599
60+ 29% 11% 60%
.
About right [N 53% Latinos 22% 22%  56%
African-Americans 17% 14% 69%
Total Whites 28% 10% 62%
0, - ——
Somewhat too slow 8% Too Slow Asians/Pacific 12% 5% 63%
. Islanders
Much too slow . 9% 17% Rasidence
Homeowners 23% 17% 60%
Renters 23% 17% 60%
Don't Know/NA 7% Household Income
<$90,000 26% 18% 56%
F M 3 L _$90,000+ - _20% 15% 65%

RESEARCH CONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT CODE 6254. 20



Residents of the 2" City Council were
somewhat more likely to think the city is

growing too fast.

Do you think the rate of growth and development

in general in Long Beach is (SPLIT SAMPLE A: too

fast, about right, or too slow) (SPLIT SAMPLE B:
too slow, about right, or too fast)?

Much too fast . 11%} Total

Too Fast

Somewhat too fast 12% 23%

About right _ 53%

Somewhat too slow S%jl Total

Too Slow
Much too slow . 9% 17%

Don't Know/NA 7%

FM3

Demographic
Group

City Council District

District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4
District 5
District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9

RESEARCH CONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOV~ “ODE 6254.

Too

16%
35%
27%
29%
24%
26%
20%
16%
14%

Too

Slow

29%
9%
10%
14%
9%
21%
19%
23%
25%

| About
Right/
DK/NA

55%
56%
63%
57%
67%
53%
61%
61%
61%

21



Two-thirds feel safe in their own
neighborhoods and majorities rate local parks
and downtown Long Beach as safe places.

Can you tell me how safe you feel ?
Do you feel safe, unsafe, or neither safe nor unsafe?

m Very Safe. = Smwt. Safe  Neither Safe Nor Unsafe/DK/No Opin. = Smwt. Unsafe ® Very UnsafeTOtal Total
e - Safe Unsafe
In your neighborhood 31% 36% 11% 14% M 67% 21%

Driving in Long Beach 25% 43% 17% 11%' 67% 16%

In the City park closest to your ETTEeTY . R
'F residgnce 23% 33% 15% 17,0/:@ 56% 30%

In Downtown Long Beach 18% 37% 17% 18% M 55% 28%

Walking in Long Beach A 41% 16% 18% M 57% 27%

Bicycling in Long Beach LA 34% 27% | 16% M 46% 27%

FM3
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P e e e e T A M e s et
Only half of residents of the 6t and 9th
City Council Districts report feeling safe
in their neighborhoods.

Can you tell me how safe you feel in your neighborhood?
Do you feel safe, unsafe, or neither safe nor unsafe?

M Total Safe M Total Unsafe Difference

District 8 60% 25% +35%
[ District 9 | 51% 32% +19%]

FM3 ,
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Residents of these same communities are also less
likely to feel safe in their neighborhood parks.

Can you tell me how safe you feel in the City park closest to your
residence? Do you feel safe, unsafe, or neither safe nor unsafe?

m Total Safe  m Total Unsafe Difference
District 1 51% 37% +14%

District 2 54% 33% +21%
District 3 71% 17% +54%

District 4 58% 24% +34%

[District 6 32% 51% -19% ]
District 7 52% 34% +18%

District 8 529% 31% +21%

[District 9 37% 47% -10%J

F M 3 Q10e

RESEARCH CONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT CODE 6254. 24



Long Beach
City Government &
City Services



Nearly half of Long Beach residents think City
government listens, though only one in ten
“strongly” agrees with this statement.

. Demographic Total | Total [}
Long Beach City government Disagree [/
Gender. .. F

listens to residents and is

responsive to their concerns Men 49% 41% 10%
Women 47% 38% 15%
| Age
Strongly agree . 10% Total 18-44 50% 36%  14%
- Agree 45-59 44% 46% 10%
Somewhat agree 38% | 48% 60+ 49% 40% 11%
Ethnicity
Latinos 53% 35% 11%
P — African-Americans  46% 38% 16%
Somewhat disagree 21% | Total Whites/ 47% 41%  12%
. Disagree Asians/Pacific a " o
Strongly disagree - 18% 40% Islanders e ohdl s
Residence
Homeowners 48% 42% 10%
Renters 49% 37% 14%
Don’t know/NA 12% Household Income
<$90,000 46% 42% 12%
$90,000+ 51% 35% 14%

F M 3 Q7a. For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the

statement. Not Part of Split Sample
RESEARCH cONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT CODE 6254. 26



While six in ten agree trust the city to plan for
the future, fewer believe the city effectively
manages local tax dollars.

For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat
agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the statement.

B Strng. Agree Smwt. Agree  © Smwt. Disagree M Strng. Disagree DK/NA Total Total
Agree Disagree

City services are easy to access 46% 1W 9% 63% 28%

Al trust the City to plan for Lon TP e " L
Y BZach's futurg 16% 44% WW’ 60% 35%
| believe the City invests in services o RS - : :
that areimgortant to residents LRl 45% 20% HT’% 59% 33%
11% 38% 21% l:nlo% 49% 41%
F M 3 Q7 b-f. ANot Part of Split Sample

RESEARCH cONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT <ODE 6254. 27

Long Beach City government operates
in @ way that is open and accountable
to the public

| trust the City of Long Beach to
properly manage our tax dollars



More than half of 1st and 3"4 City Council

District residents agree that city government

listens and is responsive.

Long Beach City government Demographic
listens to residents and is Group
responsive to their concerns

City Council District

Strongly agree . 10% Total  District 1
- Agree  pistrict 2
Somewhat agree 38% | 48%
District 3
District 4
Somewhat disagree 21% | Total District5
Disagree

Strongly disagree 18% 40% District 6
District 7

Don’t know/NA 12% District 8
District 9

F M 3 Q7a. For each of the following statements, please tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree, or strongly disagree with the

statement. Not Part of Split Sample
RESEARCH cONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT CODE 6254.

54%
47%
54%
45%
50%
41%
49%
49%
44%

34%
44%
32%
38%
41%
49%
41%
40%
38%

Agree |Disagree [l\'1:\

12%
9%
14%
16%
9%
10%
11%
11%
18%

28



Nevertheless, most residents think Long Beach
has a significant need for additional funding to
provide local services to residents.

In your personal opinion, do you think Demographic Great/ | A Little/ | DK /
there is a great need, some need, a little Group SNom;_' N; Redal
need, or no real need for additional funds i S

. . . BEeRdet = h ) ey [T e
to provide the le'vel of City services that Men 67% 25% 3%
Long Beach residents need and want? Women 73% 17% 11%
Age
Greatneed [N 3405 | Great/ 187, 72%  18% 9%
—— Some Need 4559 72%  20% 8%
Some need 36% 70% 60+ 61% 28% 11%
Ethnicity
Latinos 78% 15% 8%
_ A Little/ African-Americans  81% 10% 9%
A little need 10% | No Real Whites/ 57% 31% 12%
Asians/Pacific b
No real need . 10% Need Islanders 77% 16% 6%
21% Residence
Homeowners 60% 30% 10%
Renters 79% 11% 9%
Don’t know/NA 9% Household Income

<$90,000 76%  15% 9%
$90,000+  63%  28%  10%

FM3
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e e————_ e ———
1st and 9t City Council District residents

are the most likely to perceive a
higher level of need for additional funding.

. t Littl
Demographic GSroerze/ Qolgez{ DK/

Group NA

In your personal opinion, do you think
there is a great need, some need, a little
need, or no real need for additional funds

e
Long Beach residents need and want? DNl BT

District 1 85% 8% 7%

Great need - 349% Great/
Some need 36% | 70% District 3 61%  27%  12%
District 4 66% 24% 9%
A little need 10% ﬁ::;z{ ' District 5 61% 31% 8%
No real nee [l 105 | Need District 6 71%  19% 9%
21% District 7 70%  22% 8%
District 8 70% 19% 10%

Don’t know/NA 9%

District 9 82% 11% 7%

FM3 .
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Keeping local beaches clean, addressing the local
housing crisis, providing public safety services and
fixing roads are all very high priorities.

m Ext. Impt. ~ Very Impt. = Smwt. Impt. ® Not Too impt. = No Opin./DK/NExt_/Very
Impt.

Protecting beach d th T K Bk |
S o o
Providing services that address L AN
homelessness 2% 8%
Providing fire protection and pa;aérpvciecdelg 31% 7%I 90%
Paving and repairing streets and roads 30%
Maintaining the sewer and wastg;ll\;?;crer:' 35% .Fq 91%
Providing Police protection 5— 33% 1@ 87%
Providing affordable housing _ _22%: h UWM 76%
Keeping streets and sidewalks |nrgggic: “36% 11%' 87%

F M 3 Q12. Let me ask you about some specific City services provided to Long Beach residents. Please tell me how important each service is to making Long
Beach a good place to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
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10% 88%




Planning for the future and maintaining parks and
public buildings are also rated as highly important.

® Ext. Impt. = Very Impt. = Smwt. Impt. ® Not Too impt. = No Opin./DK/NA Ext./Very
Providing nuisance abatement ————— Impt.
programs to address loitering, illegal 30% % 79%
drug activity and excessive noise aliis
Planning for the future —38% 12%' 86%
Providing after-school activities and I EELT .
gprograms for young people 32% 14%] 80%
Maintaining public parks and buildings &% il
I goodp physical condition 47% 40% _12%'| 87%
Enforcing traffic laws to protect the e p———
safety of pedestrians, cyclists, and 34% - 15% % 79%
drivers
Keeping the City attractive and S L eakee 3
e rYemoving blight 35% 17% I 78%
Collecting illegally dumped items _ 3;% _ ig% I 759,
Providing services and programs for . PNt VR
seniors 38% 37% 20% 74%

F M 3 Q12. Let me ask you about some specific City services provided to Long Beach residents. Please tell me how important each service is to making Long
Beach a good place to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
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B B e e e e A0 et s et}
Three quarters identify library services and

recreational programs as important to Long
Beach residents quality of life.

W Ext. Impt. = Very Impt. = Smwt. Impt. B Not Too impt. = No Opin./DK/NA Ext./Very

Providing access to libraries agcriolg?;?rr]ysl ' | 379% ' *1 8;2'@ "7“5':/:
Providing graffiti removal 33% 26_9/; m 70%

Providing recreational aor;])é)grrgugr:gcigg '— = 38% : 22%_ | o
T e e Cax Taw @ oo

Providing cultural and arts T pa—— ‘
: opportunities 32% 32% 25% 65%

3%
e et fon ot e % 2% B 5o
Enforcing zoning apengIUai'Ic(ij(;rr]lg 3 34%— —_fi.;%s% T
Providing public access to the Internet 3%  30% m 48%
Issuing and monitoring building permits 4 34% ' 2§% W% 58%

F M 3 Q12. Let me ask you about some specific City services provided to Long Beach residents. Please tell me how important each service is to making Long
Beach a good place to live: extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. Split Sample
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When asked about satisfaction with the same
services, residents rate fire protection and
paramedics services the highest.

B Very Sat.

Providing fire protection and paramedic
services

Providing access to libraries and library
programs

Providing Police protection

Providing cultural and arts opportunities

Providing recreational opportunities and
programs

Maintaining the sewer and wastewater
system

Enforcing traffic laws to protect the
safety of pedestrians, cyclists, and drivers

Providing graffiti removal

Swmt. Sat.

Smwt. Dissat. B Very Dissat.

37% 7% 13%

46% 17% EM7%

48%

46%

43%

14%% 13%

15% 14%

15“%W 15%

38%

17 [ 1%

No Opin./Dk/nAOtal Total

Sat. Dissat.
77% 10%

72% 16%

66% 27%

67% 19%

64% 21%

63% 22%

61% 31%

56% 26%

F M 3 Q13. | am going to read you the same list of services provided to residents. This time, after | mention each one, please tell me how satisfied you are with
that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample
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Two-thirds are satisfied with the job the city does
maintaining parks and public buildings,
but are divided on streets and sidewalks.

M Very Sat. ~ Smwt. Sat. © Smwt. Dissat. m Very Dissat. = No Opin./DK/NA Total Total
Sat. Dissat.

Maintaining publigop;é'lghz;r;idcguci(l)dnigﬁ?oiz 5 —;1“%:—@5% 65% 31%
Keeping the City attractive and remé_);sl\i/ér;]gc oy 20%7 ,7% cror 3150
Planning for the future 39% 16% 21% 52% 27%

Keeping streets and sidewalks inrgggic: oy 2_7'% ' 49% 49%
Building new parks in arz:?(sa \fAéf\\Ne[)ef ';Rglﬁ 20% i%ﬁ 4%  50% 26%
Collecting illegally dumped items 32% zz%m 19% 43% 38%

37% 40% 23%

Providing public access to the Internet : 299% 15%-

e e v vench [ RN a ) sos 2%

F M 3 Q13. I am going to read you the same list of services provided to residents. This time, after | mention each one, please tell me how satisfied you are with
that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample
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Residents highest dissatisfaction is with
affordable housing and homeless programs.

. , , Total Total
® Very Sat. © Smwt. Sat. = Smwt. Dissat. ™ Very Dissat. =~ No Opin./DK/NA .
e dth ¢ Sat. Dissat.
Protectin eaches and the ocean from o g ! :
g pollution 36% 24%W 12% 46% 42%

o e o voung sioe G 35 AR 3% acx 2%

Paving and repairing streets and roads * 3 35% ___25% —m 45% 53%

Enforcing zoning and building regulations 33% i 1_5%:@ : 329% 43% 25%

Providing services and progra;rgnsig?g 31% 1394)% 39% 1% 20%
Issuing and monitoring building permits EPA  25% 13:% 45% 34% 21%
Providing affordable housing P2 17% 23% 16% 26% 58%
Providing nuisance abatement programs - —
to address loitering, illegal drug activity 299 24m 17% 36% 47%
and excessive noise |

ProwdmgSewlceﬁgsﬁélgtsigr:ggg IlS% 29% 12% 20% 68%

F M 3 Q13. 1 am going to read you the same list of services provided to residents. This time, after | mention each one, please tell me how satisfied you are with
that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. Split Sample
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e o e B e = O
Mean Importance and Satisfaction Rating

Comparisons of Services and Features

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

Satisfaction

40%

30%

20%

10%

Quadrant 1 Quadrant 2
Providing fire
protection an{
paramedic sgrvic

oT |
®Q {:
R
t’ o e )
oW S
®K
Quadrant 3 A *B Quadrant #
D P YQ F
% B ®E ’t |
. ®H
o U
Providing service
that address
homelessness
40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Importance

Q12. Now, let me ask you about some specific City services provided to Long Beach residents. Please tell me how important each service is to making Long Beach a good place to live:
extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. If you have no opinion or don't know about a service | mention to you, you can tell me that too.
F M 3 Q13. Now I am going to read you the same list of services provided to residents. This time, please tell me how satisfied you are with that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied,
somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. If you have no opinion or don't know about a service | mention to you, you can tell me that too. Split Sample
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Mean Importance and Satisfaction

Matrix Legend

(Based on Average Percentage for Satisfaction and Importance)

Quadrant 1 - High Satisfaction/Low Importance Quadrant 2 — High Satisfaction/High Importance

Q. Providing cultural and arts opportunities A. Providing Police protection

R. Providing recreational opportunities and programs J. Maintaining the sewer and wastewater system

T. Providing access to libraries and library programs K. Planning for the future

W. Providing graffiti removal N. Providing fire protection and paramedic services

0. Enforcing traffic laws to protect the safety of
pedestrians, cyclists, and drivers

P. Maintaining public parks and buildings in good
physical condition

S. Keeping the City attractive and removing blight

Quadrant 3 — Low Satisfaction/Low Importance Quadrant 4 — Low Satisfaction/High Importance

C. Programs to retain, expand, and attract businesses to B. Keeping streets and sidewalks in good repair

Long Beach ; D. Providing after-school activities and programs for
E. Enforcing zoning and building regulations young people

I. Collecting illegally dumped items F. Protecting beaches and the ocean from pollution

L. Providing services and programs for seniors G. Providing services that address homelessness

M. Providing public access to the Internet H. Providing nuisance abatement programs to address
V. Building new parks in areas where there are few of them | loitering, illegal drug activity and excessive noise

X. Issuing and monitoring building permits U. Providing affordable housing

Y. Paving and repairing streets and roads

Q12. Now, let me ask you about some specific City services provided to Long Beach residents. Please tell me how important each service is to making Long Beach a good place to live:
extremely important, very important, somewhat important, or not too important. If you have no opinion or don't know about a service | mention to you, you can tell me that too.
F M 3 Q13. Now | am going to read you the same list of services provided to residents. This time, please tell me how satisfied you are with that service: very satisfied, somewhat satisfied,
somewhat dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied. If you have no opinion or don’t know about a service I mention to you, you can tel! me that too. Split Sample
RESEARCH cONSULTANT WORKING DRAFT. NOT FOR PUBLICATION. CA GOVT CODE 6254, 38



T ————
Residents view fire stations and libraries as

being in good condition while three in ten rate
streets, roads and sidewalks to be poor.

I am going to mention some different elements of Long Beach public infrastructure.
Please tell me whether ycu think the condition of that part of the City’s infrastructure is
excellent, good, just average, poor, or extremely poor.

M Excellent Good m Just Average Poor M Ext.Poor DK/No Opin. EXCE'./ Total
_ ~ Good Poor
Neighborhood fire stations 42% B % o7% 2%
Neighborhood libraries 39% | ' 54% 8%
Neighborhood parks W— 43% Skl 52% 14%

Sports fields and recreational e
4 o 38% 8% 12%
Street trees »‘ 7 38% 48% 18%

Sidewalks, curbs and gutters % 26% 31% 29%

Public community centers 7 25% 27 > 30% 11%
Streets and roads | 26% 22% 29% 32%
FM3 l M

Q14. Split Sample
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Engaging with
Long Beach
Residents




The Internet and social media are sources of
information residents turn to for information

about City government.
(Frequently/Occasionally)

Sources of Information

Internet websites, including blogs 64%
Social networking sites, including Facebook and Twitter 63%
A friend or fellow co-worker 60%
ATelevision news 54%

AThe Long Beach City website 51%
The Press Telegram newspaper 50%
The Grunion Gazette newspaper 40%
Next-Door 37%

The Los Angeles Times newspaper 35%
The Long Beach City email newsletter 32%
City Employees 26%

Radio programs ' 25%

The Long Beach Business Journal 25%
LBReport.com 22%

Long Beach City Council offices 22%
Community meetings 22%

Long Beach City Council meetings 17%
LBTV Channel 3 13%

Long Beach City Council meetings 11%
Nixle 6%

'Men Women 18-44 45-59

66%
57%
56%
57%
47%
51%
39%
36%
34%
32%
25%
28%
28%
24%
25%
25%
17%
15%
11%
6%

63%
68%
63%
52%
54%
49%
41%
38%
35%
32%
27%
23%
22%
21%
20%
19%
17%
12%
10%
6%

68%
71%
64%
46%
49%
49%
30%
34%
36%
31%
23%
27%
19%
23%
19%
15%
13%
11%
7%
5%

Age

65%
66%
56%
57%
59%
53%
49%
39%
27%
33%
25%
23%
27%
19%
22%
22%
18%
14%
14%
8%

60+
55%
40%
56%
74%
44%
48%
52%
42%
40%
34%
33%
25%
35%
25%
29%
36%
26%
18%
14%

9%

F M 3 Q15. ’'m going to read you a list of sources from which people get information about Long Beach City government. For each, I’d like you to tell me how
often you use it to get information about Long Beach City government: frequently, occasionally, rarely, or never. Split Sample
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Local Source of Information

by Ethnicity

Frequently/Occasionall

Sources of Information

Latinos
Internet websites, including blogs 64%  61%
Social networking sites, including Facebook and Twitter 63% 68%
A friend or fellow co-worker 60% 57%
ATelevision news 54% 61%
AThe Long Beach City website 51% 52%
The Press Telegram newspaper 50%  46%
The Grunion Gazette newspaper 40% 25%
Next-Door 37% 26%
The Los Angeles Times newspaper 35% 33%
The Long Beach City email newsletter 32% 37%
City Employees 26% 19%
Radio programs ' 25% 30%
The Long Beach Business Journal 25% 27%
LBReport.com 22% 21%
Long Beach City Council offices 22% 25%
Community meetings 22% 20%
Long Beach City Council meetings 17%  15%
LBTV Channel 3 13% 18%
Long Beach City Council meetings 11%  12%
Nixle 6% 8%

African-
Americans

66%
58%
70%
69%
57%
51%
29%
29%
34%
28%
34%
22%
21%
18%
20%
23%
22%
25%
7%

Whites

67%
57%
59%
48%
46%
56%
53%
50%
37%
32%
26%
24%
28%
25%
25%
21%
14%
7%
11%
6%

- Asians/
Pacific

Islanders

59%
73%
61%
57%
53%
45%
44%
33%
36%
27%
28%
20%
15%
15%
10%
25%
19%
11%
7%
5%

F M 3 Q15. I’'m going to read you a list of sources from which people get information about Long Beach City government. For each, I’d like you to tell me how

often you use it to get information about Long Beach City government: frequently, occasionally, rarely, or never. Split Sample
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———— e
Local Source of Information

by Own/Rent & Household Income

(Frequently/Occasionally)

“ Residence | HHIncome |

Sources of Information — -
Homeowners Renters <$90,000 $90,000+

Internet websites, including blogs 64% 67% 64% 61% 70%
Social networking sites, including Facebook and Twitter 63% 56% 68% 65% 60%
A friend or fellow co-worker 60% 59% 61% 59% 63%
ATelevision news 54% 56% 52% 58% 47%

AThe Long Beach City website 51% 55% 49% 51% 52%
The Press Telegram newspaper 50% 51% 49% 47% 52%
The Grunion Gazette newspaper 40% 47% 34% 34% 47%
Next-Door 37% 48% 30% 30% 48%

The Los Angeles Times newspaper 35% 35% 37% 36% 33%
The Long Beach City email newsletter 32% 33% 32% 32% 33%
City Employees 26% 30% 23% 25% 26%

Radio programs : 25% 23% 27% 26% 24%

The Long Beach Business Journal 25% 25% 25% 24% 26%
LBReport.com 22% 24% 21% 20% 26%

Long Beach City Council offices 22% 23% 22% 21% 23%
Community meetings 22% 27% 18% 20% 23%

Long Beach City Council meetings 17% 20% 14% 15% 16%
LBTV Channel 3 13% 12% 14% 17% 9%

Long Beach City Council meetings 11% 12% 10% 9% 12%
Nixle 6% 7% 6% 5% 8%

F M 3 Q15. I’'m going to read you a list of sources from which people get information about Long Beach City government. For each, I’d like you to tell me how
often you use it to get information about Long Beach City government: frequently, occasionally, rarely, or never. Split Sample
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“
Local Source of Information

by City Council District

(Frequently/Occasionally)

City Council District

‘ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Internet websites, including blogs 64% 39% 70% 57% 74% 73% 74% 57% 60% 68%

Social networking sites, including 633 60% 66% 58% 61% 54% 67% 71% 65% 63%

Sources of Information All

A friend or fellow co-worker 60% 62% 55% 62% 60% 61% 55% 58% 58% 68%
ATelevision news 54% 76% 50% 36% 44% 54% 57% 61% 57% 65%
AThe Long Beach City website 51% 57% 46% 42% 50% 46% 47% 59% 58% 53%

The Press Telegram newspaper 50% A45% 48% 55% 55% 54% 65% 42% 43% 4l1%
The Grunion Gazette newspaper 40% 23% 42% 64% 50% 42% 23% 53% 31% 19%
Next-Door 37% 17% 40% 46% 31% 54% 24% 53% 36% 24%

The Los Angeles Times newspaper 35% 40% 38% 38% 31% 31% 31% 39% 27% 38%
The Long Beach City email newsletter 32% 32% 29% 31% 35% 35% 27% 32% 40% 28%

City Employees 26% 28% 22% 27% 25% 24% 18% 33% 29% 28%

Radio programs 25% 33% 33% 25% 22% 19% 28% 19% 26% 25%

The Long Beach Business Journal 25% 32% 25% 32% 26% 21% 18% 23% 30% 14%
LBReport.com 22% 13% 21% 25% 28% 24% 22% 17% 28% 18%

Long Beach City Council offices 22% 38% 19% 27% 17% 20% 21% 19% 23% 19%
Community meetings 22% 35% 17% 21% 20% 20% 16% 27% 24% 19%

Long Beach City Council meetings 17% 23% 18% 12% 17% 16% 12% 22% 19% 16%
LBTV Channel 3 13% 23% 8% 8% 12% 5% 21% 11% 23% 15%

Long Beach City Council meetings 11% 9% 10% 17% 13% 8% 8% 6% 10% 11%
Nixle 6% 6% 6% 9% 4% 6% 6% 6% 7% 10%

F M 3 Q15. I’m going to read you a list of sources from which people get information about Long Beach City government. For each, I'd like you to tell me how
often you use it to get information about Long Beach City government: frequently, occasionally, rarely, or never. Split Sample
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Two-thirds of Long Beach residents recall
filing out the 2010 U.S. Census.

As you may know, every 10 years the Federal D hi No/Don’t
Government is required by law to conduct a ergg(g);app - Remember/
nationwide Census. Thinking back to 2010,

did your household complete the U.S. Census Gender
either by filling out a form mailed to your Men 69% 31%
home or by being interviewed? Women 62% 38%

Age

18-44 56% 44%
45-59 72% 28%
60+ 82% 18%
Ethnicity
Latinos 64% 36%
r African-Americans 67% 33%
: D°”It3 ] Whites 71% 29%
emember Asians/Pacific ’ =
NA Islanders 7% 43%
25%
Homeowners 75% 25%
Renters 59% 41%
Household Income
<$90,000 63% 37%
FM 3 $90,000+ 72% 28%
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Fewer residents of the 2" City Council District
remember completing the 2010 Census.

As you may know, every 10 years the Federal : No/Don’t
Government is required by law to conduct a Demographic Remember/
nationwide Census. Thinking back to 2010, Group NA

did your household complete the U.S. Census . L

either by filling out a form mailed to your City Council District
- fan ) >
home or by being interviewed: District 1 63% 379%
District 2 58% 42%
District 3 65% 35%
District 4 62% 38%
Don't District 5 70% 30%
Remember/ District 6 66% 34%
2'\;’; District 7 75% 24%
(o)
District 8 66% 35%

District 9 64% 36%

F M 3 Q23.
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For more information, contact:

OPINION
F M 3 RESEARCH

RESEARCH & STRATEGY

Rick Sklarz

Sklarz@FM3research.com

12100 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 350
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Phone (310) 828-1183

Fax (310) 453-6562





